# पेटेंट कार्यालय शासकीय जर्नल

# OFFICIAL JOURNAL OF THE PATENT OFFICE

निर्गमन सं. 35/2022 ISSUE NO. 35/2022

शुक्रवार FRIDAY दिनांकः 02/09/2022 DATE: 02/09/2022

पेटेंट कार्यालय का एक प्रकाशन PUBLICATION OF THE PATENT OFFICE (12) PATENT APPLICATION PUBLICATION

(19) INDIA

(51) International

(86) International

(87) International

**Publication No** 

Filing Date

Filing Date

Application Number

Filing Date

(62) Divisional to

(61) Patent of Addition:NA

to Application Number :NA

Application No

classification

(22) Date of filing of Application :06/08/2022

(21) Application No.202211045014 A

(43) Publication Date: 02/09/2022

## (54) Title of the invention: Herbal composition for inflammatory disorders

:A61Q0019000000, A61Q0019080000,

A61K0008970000, A61K0047100000,

A61K0008978900

:NA

:NA

: NA

:NA

:NA

# (71)Name of Applicant:

## 1)Dr. Alka Lohani

Address of Applicant :School of Pharmaceutical Sciences, IFTM University, Moradabad, Lodhipur, Rajput, U.P, India. 244102. ------

2)Dr. Sushil Kumar

3)Mohammad Shahrukh

4)Mrs. Anchal Gaur

5)Mrs. Arti Gautam

6)Mr. Utkarsh Singh

7)Mohammad Adnan

Name of Applicant : NA

Address of Applicant : NA

(72)Name of Inventor:

#### 1)Dr. Alka Lohani

Address of Applicant :School of Pharmaceutical Sciences, IFTM University, Moradabad, Lodhipur, Rajput, U.P, India. 244102. ---

#### 2)Dr. Sushil Kumar

Address of Applicant :School of Pharmaceutical Sciences, IFTM University, Moradabad Moradabad ------

#### 3)Mohammad Shahrukh

Address of Applicant :School of Pharmaceutical Sciences, IFTM

University, Moradabad Moradabad -----

# 4)Mrs. Anchal Gaur

Address of Applicant :Sanskar College of Pharmacy and Research, Ghaziabad. Ghaziabad ------

#### 5)Mrs. Arti Gautam

Address of Applicant:, Shiv Bali Singh College of Pharmacy, ItrauraPilkhini.Malwa, Fatehpur, Uttar Pradesh Fatehpur ------

#### 6)Mr. Utkarsh Singh

Address of Applicant :Shiv Bali Singh College of Pharmacy, ItrauraPilkhini. Malwa, Fatehpur- (Uttar Pradesh) Fatehpur ------

#### 7)Mohammad Adnan

Address of Applicant :Sagar Institute of Technology, and management Department of Pharmacy,Barabanki Barabanki ------

#### (57) Abstract:

The invention relates to the technical field of skin care products, in particular to an anti-ageing composition and application thereof. More, particularly the invention pertains to synthesis of a cosmetic formulation to combat skin aging comprises the Base cream and Ethosomal Cream, wherein said base cream is oil/water type formulation and said oil phase comprises stearic acid, bees wax, and cetyl alcohol and said aqueous phase comprises of alove vera gel. The ethosomal vesicular system comprises of phospholipid (2-4% w/v), ethanol (20-30% v/v), propylene glycol (10%v/v), Curcumin and distilled water. The claimed cream has polydispersity index (PDI) value less than 0.3 which indicates the homogeneous distribution of vesicles in cream.

No. of Pages: 11 No. of Claims: 7